the expiration of a collective bargaining agreement containing a similar provision and covering employees of the governmental subdivision that has adopted the policy, or (ii) two years from the effective date of this act, whichever is earlier. Any payments by governmental subdivisions in accordance with this subdivision before the effective date of this act are validated.

Approved March 24, 1986

### CHAPTER 412—S.F.No. 1950

An act relating to taxation; limiting application of the open space property tax law to facilities that do not discriminate on the basis of sex; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 273.112, subdivisions 3, 4, 6, and by adding a subdivision.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 273.112, subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Real estate shall be entitled to valuation and tax deferment under this section only if it is:
- (a) actively and exclusively devoted to golf, skiing or archery or firearms range recreational use or uses and other recreational uses carried on at the establishment;
- (b) five acres in size or more, except in the case of an archery or firearms range; and
  - (c) (1) operated by private individuals and open to the public; or
- (2) operated by firms or corporations for the benefit of employees or guests; or
- (3) operated by private clubs having a membership of 50 or more, provided that the club does not discriminate in membership requirements or selection on the basis of sex; and
- (d) made available, in the case of real estate devoted to golf, for use without discrimination on the basis of sex during the time when the facility is open to use by the public or by members, except that use for golf may be restricted on the basis of sex no more frequently than one, or part of one, weekend each calendar month for each sex and no more than two, or part of two, weekdays each week for each sex.

For purposes of this subdivision and subdivision 7a, discrimination means a pattern or course of conduct and not linked to an isolated incident.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 273.112, subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. The value of any real estate described in subdivision 3 shall upon timely application by the owner, in the manner provided in subdivision 6, be determined solely with reference to its appropriate private outdoor, recreational, open space and park land classification and value notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes 1967, sections 272.03, subdivision 8, and 273.11. In determining such value for ad valorem tax purposes the assessor shall not consider the value such real estate would have if it were converted to commercial, industrial, residential or seasonal residential use.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 273.112, subdivision 6, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. Application for deferment of taxes and assessment under this section shall be made at least 60 days prior to January 2 of each year. Such application shall be filed with the assessor of the taxing district in which the real property is located on such form as may be prescribed by the commissioner of revenue. The assessor may require proof by affidavit or otherwise other written verification that the property qualifies under subdivision 3. In the case of property operated by private clubs pursuant to subdivision 3, clause (c)(3), in order to qualify for valuation and tax deferment under this section, the taxpayer must submit to the assessor proof by affidavit or other written verification that the bylaws or rules and regulations of the club meet the eligibility requirements provided under this section. The signed affidavit or other written verification shall be sufficient demonstration of eligibility for the assessor unless the county attorney determines otherwise.

The county assessor shall refer any question regarding the eligibility for valuation and deferment under this section to the county attorney for advice and opinion under section 388.051, subdivision 1. Upon request of the county attorney, the taxpayer shall furnish information that the county attorney considers necessary in order to determine eligibility under this section.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 273.112, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 7a. Notwithstanding subdivision 7, when real property ceases to qualify under subdivision 3 because of failure to comply with prohibitions against discrimination on the basis of sex, payment of additional taxes imposed under subdivision 7 is not required.

### Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1, 3, and 4 are effective for taxes levied in 1986, payable in 1987, and thereafter. The assessor of any taxing district that contains property that has been valued under Minnesota Statutes, section 273.112, for taxes levied in 1985, payable in 1986, shall notify the owner of that property by May 1,

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

1986, regarding the requirements imposed by this act. Notwithstanding section 273.112, subdivision 6, in order to qualify for the valuation and tax deferment for the 1986 assessment, the taxpayer of the property operated by private clubs pursuant to subdivision 3, clause (c)(3), must submit an affidavit or other written verification to the assessor by October 1, 1986, stipulating that the bylaws or rules and regulations of the private club will meet the eligibility provisions of this act by December 31, 1986.

Approved March 24, 1986

## CHAPTER 413—S.F.No. 1965

An act relating to human services; revising the community social services act; clarifying allocation of funds; expanding responsibilities of county boards; requiring the county boards to publish biennial plans relating to community social services; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 256E.05, subdivision 3; 256E.06, subdivision 2; 256E.09, subdivision 1; and Minnesota Statutes 1985 Supplement, section 256E.08, subdivision 1.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 256E.05, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

### Subd. 3. ADDITIONAL DUTIES. The commissioner shall also:

- (a) Provide necessary forms and instructions to the counties for plan format and information;
- (b) Identify and then amend or repeal the portions of all applicable department rules which mandate counties to provide specific community social services or programs, unless state or federal law requires the commissioner to mandate a service or program. The commissioner shall be exempt from the rulemaking provisions of chapter 14 in amending or repealing rules pursuant to this clause. However, when the commissioner proposes to amend or repeal any rule under the authority granted by this clause, notice shall be provided by publication in the state register. When the commissioner proposes to amend a rule, the notice shall include that portion of the existing rule necessary to provide adequate notice of the nature of the proposed change. When the commissioner proposes to repeal an entire rule, he need only publish that fact, giving the exact citation to the rule to be repealed. In all cases, the notice shall contain a statement indicating that interested persons may submit comment on the proposed repeal or amendment for a period of 30 days after publication of the notice. The commissioner shall take no final action until after the close of the comment period. The commissioner's actions shall not be effective until five days after the commissioner publishes notice of adoption in the state register. If the final action is the same as the action originally proposed, publication may be made by

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.